

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

STATE OF WISCONSIN, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS, ET AL.,  
*Defendants.*

STATE OF MICHIGAN,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS, ET AL.  
*Defendants.*

STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS, ET AL.,  
*Defendants.*

**On Motions for Leave to  
File or Reopen**

**Amicus Brief of Alliance for the Great Lakes,  
National Wildlife Federation, and  
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. in Support  
of Complainant States and Original Jurisdiction**

LYMAN C. WELCH  
ALLIANCE FOR THE GREAT  
LAKES  
17 North State Street  
Suite 1390  
Chicago, IL 60602  
(312) 939-0838

WILLIAM M. HOHENGARTEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
whohengarten@jenner.com  
(202) 639-6000

*Counsel for Alliance for the Great Lakes*  
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

---

---

THOMAS CMAR  
NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEFENSE COUNCIL  
2 North Riverside Plaza  
Suite 2250  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 651-7906

*Counsel for Natural  
Resources Defense Council*

NEIL KAGAN  
NATIONAL WILDLIFE  
FEDERATION  
213 West Liberty Street  
Suite 200  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 887-7106

*Counsel for National  
Wildlife Federation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
INTEREST OF AMICI.....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2  
ARGUMENT .....4  
I. This Controversy Satisfies the Court’s  
Rigorous Standards for Exercising Its Original  
and Exclusive Jurisdiction. ....4  
II. The Roles of the District and the Corps Do Not  
Remove This Controversy from the Court’s  
Exclusive Original Jurisdiction over Disputes  
Between States. ....12  
A. The Court Has Repeatedly Held Illinois  
Legally Responsible for Interstate Harms  
Caused by the Waterway, Notwithstanding  
the District’s Incorporation. ....12  
B. The Corps Is Properly Joined As Party. ....18  
CONCLUSION .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 298 U.S. 558 (1936) .....	18
<i>BK Instruments, Inc. v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 713 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 440 U.S. 59 (1979) .....	19
<i>Case Concerning Passage Through the Great Belt (Finland v. Denmark)</i> , 1991 I.C.J. 12 (July 29).....	9
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	22
<i>City of Milwaukee v. State</i> , 214 N.W. 820 (Wis. 1927) .....	9, 10
<i>Collins v. Gerhardt</i> , 211 N.W. 115 (Mich. 1926).....	8
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008).....	22
<i>Fisheries Jurisdiction Case (Spain v. Can.)</i> , 1998 I.C.J. 432 (Dec. 4).....	9
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005) .....	8, 9
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	7
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	7, 10
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	11, 14, 15, 21, 22

<i>Lamprey v. Metcalf</i> , 53 N.W. 1139 (Minn. 1893).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	13
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	6
<i>Moore v. American Transportation Co.</i> , 65 U.S. (24 How.) 1 (1861).....	10
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 365 (1953).....	15
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	7
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923).....	5, 7
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	23
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	11
<i>Sloan v. Biemiller</i> , 34 Ohio St. 492 (1878).....	8
<i>Smith v. City of Rochester</i> , 92 N.Y. 463 (1883).....	8
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , __ U.S. __, 2010 WL 173370 (Jan. 20, 2010) .....	4, 5, 11, 12, 15, 17
<i>State v. Longyear Holding Co.</i> , 29 N.W.2d 657 (Minn. 1947).....	8
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 150 U.S. 249 (1893).....	10

*Wisconsin v. Illinois*, 278 U.S. 367 (1929)..... 6

*Wisconsin v. Illinois*, 289 U.S. 395 (1933)..... 13, 14,  
15, 16, 22

#### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 4, 18

70 ILCS 2605/23..... 16

70 ILCS 2605/24..... 16

#### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 94-996 (1976)..... 19

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d) ..... 23

*The Federalist No. 81* (Hamilton) (Clinton  
Rossiter ed., 2003)..... 17

Convention on Great Lakes Fisheries  
Between the United States and Canada,  
Sept. 10, 1954, 6 U.S.T. 2836, T.I.A.S.  
3326 ..... 10

Mem. in Support of Mot. of the United  
States of America for Leave to Intervene,  
*Wisconsin v. Illinois*, Nos. 2, 3, 4, and 12  
Original (filed Dec. 1959) ..... 20

Sup. Ct. R. 17.2 ..... 23

Treaty Between the United States and  
Great Britain Relating to Boundary  
Waters between the United States and  
Canada, Jan. 11, 1909, 36 Stat. 2448,  
T.S. 548 ..... 10

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.62/122, 21 I.L.M. 1261.....	9
United Nations Economic & Social Council, <i>The Agreement on High Seas Fishing: An Update</i> (Feb. 1997) .....	9
